

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13381

ROBINHOOD FINANCIAL LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE COMMONWEALTH, AND THE MASSACHUSETTS SECURITIES
DIVISION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The Suffolk Superior Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND GREATER BOSTON CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FOR
AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

Shay Dvoretzky
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Eben P. Colby (BBO #651546)
Marley Ann Brumme (BBO #687822)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 573-4800
eben.colby@skadden.com
marley.brumme@skadden.com

Dated: April 7, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America and Greater Boston
Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT15

I. FEDERAL AND MASSACHUSETTS LAW HAVE LONG
RECOGNIZED THAT BROKER-DEALERS FULFILL A
DISTINCT ROLE FROM INVESTMENT ADVISERS.....15

 A. Broker-Dealers Play An Important Role In Providing
 Affordable Investment Advice To Retail Investors15

 B. Investment Advisers And Broker-Dealers Are Regulated
 Extensively—But Differently18

 1. Federal Statutory And Regulatory Law Account For The
 Different Roles Investment Advisers And Broker-Dealers
 Play In The Financial Markets18

 2. Massachusetts Regulations Prior To The Fiduciary Duty
 Rule Incorporated The Federal Distinction In Regulation
 Of Investment Advisers And Broker-Dealers.....23

 C. Massachusetts Common Law Recognizes That Broker-Dealers
 Typically Have A Non-Fiduciary Relationship With Customers24

 1. Broker-Dealers Do Not Inherently Owe General
 Fiduciary Duties To Customers Under Massachusetts
 Law24

 2. The Fiduciary Duty Rule Departs Significantly From
 Massachusetts Common Law28

II. A UNIFORM STANDARD OF CONDUCT WILL HARM
MASSACHUSETTS CONSUMERS AND BUSINESSES30

A.	Empirical Data Shows That Imposition Of A Uniform Fiduciary Standard Would Reduce Retail Investor Access To Investment Advice, Particularly For Investors With Small Account Balances	31
B.	The Fiduciary Duty Rule Will Have The Same Effects As Already Shown In The Data.....	36
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Berenson v. Nirenstein,
326 Mass. 285 (1950)25

Birch v. Arnold & Sears,
288 Mass. 125 (1934)24, 25

Broomfield v. Kosow,
349 Mass. 749 (1965)26

Cannistraci v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
796 F. Supp. 619 (D. Mass. 1992).....26

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. U.S. Department of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)31

Greenwood v. Dittmer,
776 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1985)28

Hawkes v. Lackey,
207 Mass. 424 (1911)27

Independent Order of Foresters v. Donald, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
157 F.3d 933 (2d Cir. 1998)28

Lieb v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
461 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978), *aff'd*, 647 F.2d 165 (6th Cir.
1981)28

McIntyre v. Okurowski,
717 F. Supp. 10 (D. Mass. 1989).....26

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Boeck,
377 N.W.2d 605 (Wis. 1985)28

Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc. v. Adams,
718 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1986).....28

<i>Patsos v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 433 Mass. 323 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	19
<i>Snow v. Merchants National Bank of New Bedford</i> , 309 Mass. 354 (1941)	25, 27
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	19
<i>Vogelaar v. H.L. Robbins & Co.</i> , 348 Mass. 787 (1965)	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1), (b)(8)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(8).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1)	21
15 U.S.C. §§ 77a to 77aa	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 78a to 78rr	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-1 to 80b-21	18
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)(C)	19
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	19
G. L. c. 110A, § 401(m).....	23

RULES

FINRA Rule 2111, https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/2111	21
--	----

FINRA Rule 8313, https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/rulebooks/finra-rules/8313	21
Massachusetts Rule of Appellate Procedure 17(c)(5)	10

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.15l-1.....	13
950 Code Mass. Regs. 12.205(1)(a)	23
950 Code Mass. Regs. 12.207.....	14, 29
950 Code Mass. Regs. 12.207(3).....	29
Adopting Release, Mass. Sec’y of State, Amendments to Standard of Conduct Applicable to Broker-Dealers and Agents – 950 Mass. Code Regs. 12.200 (Feb. 21, 2020), https://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctfiduciaryconductstandard/Adopting-Release.pdf	14
Arleen W. Hughes, Securities and Exchange Commission, Exchange Act Release No. 4048, 27 S.E.C. 629, 1948 WL 29537 at *7639 (Feb. 18, 1948)	19
Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,669 (July 12, 2019)	19
Opinion of the General Counsel Relating to Section 202(a)(11)(C) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2, 1940 WL 975 (Oct. 28, 1940), <i>superseded in part on other grounds</i> by Commission Interpretation Regarding the Solely Incidental Prong of the Broker-Dealer Exclusion from the Definition of Investment Adviser, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,681 (July 12, 2019)	20
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, Exchange Act Release No. 86031, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pt. 240)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Bankers Association, *ABA Survey: Department of Labor Fiduciary Rule* (July 20, 2017), www.aba.com/Advocacy/Issues/Documents/dol-fiduciary-rule-survey-summary-report.pdf35
- Deloitte, *The DOL Fiduciary Rule: A Study on How Financial Institutions Have Responded and the Resulting Impacts on Retirement Investors* 18-19 (2017), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Deloitte-White-Paper-on-the-DOL-Fiduciary-Rule-August-2017.pdf>32, 34, 35
- Sarah Holder & Daniel Schrass, Inv. Co. Inst., *The Role of IRAs in US Households' Saving for Retirement, 2018*, ICI Rsch. Persp., Dec. 2018, <https://www.ici.org/pdf/per24-10/pdf>.....16
- Letter from Dorothy M. Donohue, Gen. Counsel, Inv. Co. Inst., to the Hon. Jay Clayton, Chairman, Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, at 4 (Aug. 7, 2017), https://www.ici.org/system/files/attachments/17_conduct_sec_clayton_ltr.pdf.....33, 34
- Letter from Richard Foster, Fin. Servs. Roundtable, to Jay Clayton, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, App. B, at 77 & tbl. 1 (Oct. 17, 2017) (Key Poll Findings—National Survey of Financial Professionals (July 17, 2017)), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/ia-bd-conduct-standards/cll4-2641320-161289.pdf>.....34
- NERA Economic Consulting, *Comment on the Department of Labor Proposal and Regulatory Impact Analysis* (July 17, 2015), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/nera-analysis-comment-on-the-department-of-labor-proposal-and-regulatory-impact-analysis.pdf>16, 17
- Securities and Exchange Commission, *Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers: As Required by Section 913 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act* (2011), www.sec.gov/news/studies/20111/913studyfinal.pdf12
- Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Advocate, & RAND Corp., *The Retail Market for Investment Advice* 34 (2018), <https://www.sec.gov/files/retail-market-for-investment-advice.pdf> .15, 16, 17

Michael Wursthorn, *A Complete List of Brokers and Their Approach to ‘The Fiduciary Rule,’* Wall St. J., Feb. 6, 2017, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/a-complete-list-of-brokers-and-their-approach-to-the-fiduciary-rule1486413491>33

Oliver Wyman, SIFMA, *Standard of Care Harmonization: Impact Assessment for SEC* at 4 (Oct. 2010), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/study-standard-of-care-harmonization-impact-assessment-for-sec.pdf>17
